Below is a detail of short term financial liabilities, linked to temporary work capital:

4.2 Operating Risks

Hortifrut’s operating risks are administered by the corresponding management, in accordance with the norms
and standards defined at a corporate level.  Below is a detail of those that management considers to be of
greater relevance:

4.2.1 Competition’s genetic development

The lack of modern varieties of plants could affect the competitiveness of the business, both agricultural and
export and trade. The Hortifrut Group currently counts with varietal development programs, maintaining in
Chile and overseas strategic alliances with universities and companies dedicated to this sector, as well as
establishing agreements with the main nurseries in the world, guaranteeing Hortifrut access to a large
spectrum of modern and attractive plant varieties.

4.2.2 Significant increase in supply

In the case of very significant increases in the planted hectares at a global level, a scenario of over-supply of
berries could be generated, which would lead to a fall in prices at the destination markets. Nevertheless, this

Assets Liabilities Net

Net (10%

Devaluation) Variation

Currencies ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$

Peso/UF 15,460 15,882 (422) (380) 42

Euro 34,860 54,1 7 7 (1 9,31 7 ) (1 7 ,385) 1 ,932

Mexican $ 3,950 2,1 62 1 ,7 88 1 ,609 (1 7 9)

Argentine $ 1 ,228 50 1 ,1 7 8 1 ,060 (1 18)

Real 1 0,808 1 ,003 9,805 8,825 (980)

Total 66,306 73,274 (6,968) (6,271) 697

Capital

Annual

Interest

10%

interest

variation

in the rate

Due to

Variation

in Rate
Creditor Bank ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$
Banco Santander Chile 28,900   554   608   54
Banco Itaú 134   3   3   -
Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria 10,110   211   233   22
Banco de Crédito e Inversiones 10,000   223   245   22
Banco de Chile   9,000   194   213   19
Banco Scotiabank 5,000   98   107   9
Banco Estado 10,000   195   215   20

Banco China Construction Bank Corp. 10,000   180   198   18
Banco de Crédito Perú 5   -   -   -
Total 83,149   1,658   1,822   164

42

phenomenon would affect Hortifrut only if it takes place in the windows of the year when the Company
operates.

Also, at the main markets where Hortifrut operates we can still observe a great growth potential in the demand
for berries, due to the combination of (i) a product with very positive health effects; (ii) the growing importance
for healthy food that consumers seek and (iii) a still relatively low consumption of berries per capita.

4.2.3  Intensification of competition

The Company also faces the risk of an eventual intensification of competition or the appearance of new actors